and sixteen thousand three hundred and sixteen million three hundred sixty nine thousand five 

hundred and ten (16,316,369,510) new class B shares with a dilution for pre-existing shareholders 

of 95%. In relation with warrants, the Company issued eighty three million forty nine thousand 

six hundred and seventy five (83,049,675) class A warrants of the Company and eight hundred 

and fifty eight million seven hundred fifty six thousand two hundred and ninety (858,756,290) 

class B warrants of the Company, “Record date” on March 27, 2017. 

› On March 30, 2017, and in connection with the Class A and Class B shares issued in the above 

mentioned share capital increase, after having made the relevant filings with the Madrid and

[...]

the latter positively verified all requirements for the admission to trading of the instruments in the 

Automated Quotation System Block Market of the Madrid and Barcelona Stock Exchanges (the 

"AQS"), in the "Warrants, Certificates and Other Products" segment, including the verification of 

the Prospectus, admitting to trading eighty three million forty nine thousand six hundred and 

seventy five (83,049,675) class A warrants of the Company and eight hundred and fifty eight 

million seven hundred fifty six thousand two hundred and ninety (858,756,290) class B warrants 

of the Company, with effects March 31, 2017. If the conditions for the exercise of the warrants 

are fulfilled, the Initial Exercise Date of the warrants will be March 31, 2025 and the Final Exercise 

Date of the warrants will be June 30, 2025.